

No. 18-35629

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

RYAN K. ZINKE, et al.,
Defendants – Appellees,

PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION; et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska
Honorable Sharon L. Gleason, District Judge

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS –
APPELLEES PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
ALASKA OUTDOOR COUNCIL, BIG GAME FOREVER,
KURT WHITEHEAD, AND JOE LETARTE**

JAMES S. BURLING
OLIVER J. DUNFORD
JEFFREY W. McCOY
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: jburling@pacificlegal.org
Email: odunford@pacificlegal.org
Email: jmccoy@pacificlegal.org

JONATHAN WOOD
TODD F. GAZIANO
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 610
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
Email: jwood@pacificlegal.org
Email: tgaziano@pacificlegal.org

ZACHARIA OLSON
Yturri Rose, LLP
89 SW Third Avenue
Ontario, OR 97914
Telephone: (541) 889-5368
Email: zolson@yturrirose.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants – Appellees
Pacific Legal Foundation, Alaska Outdoor Council,
Big Game Forever, Kurt Whitehead, and Joe Letarte*

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement..... | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Background..... | 2 |
| Standard of Review | 8 |
| Argument..... | 8 |
| I. Neither the Congressional Review Act nor Public Law 115–20 Violate the Separation of Powers..... | 11 |
| A. Congress may withdraw delegated authority from an agency however it wishes..... | 12 |
| 1. Congress does not violate the Constitution’s separation of powers by reclaiming authority that the Constitution vests in Congress..... | 12 |
| 2. Congress can restrict an agency’s delegated authority without formally amending every other statute concerning that authority | 14 |
| 3. The Take Care Clause does not change the analysis | 17 |
| B. CBD’s nondelegation argument is misguided and without merit | 18 |
| 1. An unconstitutionally excessive delegation cannot be cured by expanding it further | 19 |
| 2. Interior’s delegated authority remains clear and understandable | 21 |
| II. CBD’s Statutory Claims Are Not Justiciable | 25 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. CBD’s Statutory Claims Are Without Merit | 29 |
| Conclusion | 34 |
| Statement of Related Cases | 35 |
| Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements..... | 36 |
| Certificate of Service | 37 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) | 20 |
| <i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Salazar</i> , 672 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2012) | 1, 8, 15, 18 |
| <i>Ann Arbor R. Co. v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 658 (1930) | 33 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... | 12–13 |
| <i>CBD v. Zinke</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 976 (D. Alaska 2018)..... | 7–8, 14, 16, 25, 27, 29 |
| <i>Dauids v. Akers</i> , 549 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1977)..... | 26 |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) | 20 |
| <i>Dougherty v. City of Covina</i> , 654 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 17 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | 12 |
| <i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 15 |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 3, 8, 14, 16–17 |
| <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) | 20 |
| <i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976) | 13 |
| <i>Maronyan v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2011) | 8 |

Mester Mfg. Co. v. I.N.S., 879 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1989) 25–26

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 12–13

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) 20

Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y, 503 U.S. 429 (1992) 15

United States v. City & County of San Francisco,
310 U.S. 16 (1940) 13

United States v. S. Ind. Gas & Elec. Co., No. IP99-1692-C-M/S,
2002 WL 31427523 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2002)..... 26

United States v. Winstar Corp., 518 U.S. 839 (1996) 33

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 9, 31

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 2

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2 5, 10, 25

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7..... 2

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 6

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2..... 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)(A)..... 4, 29–30

5 U.S.C. § 801(b)..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(1) 30–31

5 U.S.C. § 801(d)(1) 4, 30

5 U.S.C. § 802 5

5 U.S.C. § 802(a) 4, 31

5 U.S.C. § 802(e)(2) 30

5 U.S.C. § 805 10, 26

5 U.S.C. § 808 29

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(2) 19–21

16 U.S.C. §§ 410hh–3233 19

16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd–668ee 13

43 U.S.C. §§ 1602–1784 19

82 C.J.S. *Statutes* § 364 33

Pub. L. No. 89–669, 80 Stat. 926 (1966) 19

Pub. L. No. 105–57, 111 Stat. 1252 (1997) 19

Pub. L. No. 115–20, 131 Stat. 86 (2017) 33

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. E571 (Congressional Record —
Extension of Remarks Apr. 19, 1996) 22, 27–28

142 Cong. Rec. S3683 (daily ed. Apr. 18, 1996) 4, 22–23, 27–28, 32

162 Cong. Rec. H6160 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2016) 5, 32

162 Cong. Rec. S6339 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2016) 5, 32

163 Cong. Rec. H1259 (daily ed. Feb. 16, 2017) 23–24

163 Cong. Rec. S1864-05 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2017) 24

| | |
|--|-------|
| 81 Fed. Reg. 52,248 (Aug. 5, 2016)..... | 5 |
| Abourezk, James, <i>The Congressional Veto: A Contemporary Response to Executive Encroachment on Legislative Prerogatives</i> , 52 Ind. L.J. 323 (1977) | 3 |
| Kagan, Elena, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)..... | 3 |
| Larkin, Jr., Paul J., <i>Judicial Review Under the Congressional Review Act</i> , Heritage Found. Legal Mem. No. 202 (Mar. 9, 2017), available at http://www.heritage.org/the-constitution/report/judicial- review-under-the-congressional-review-act | 26–28 |
| Larkin, Jr., Paul J., <i>Reawakening the Congressional Review Act</i> , 41 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 187 (2018)..... | 27 |
| <i>Schoolhouse Rock!</i> , available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=FFroMQIKiag | 2 |
